International Conference on Science and Technology: Application in Industry and Education (2006)
TOWARDS SMART HOME: CONTROL ELECTRICAL DEVICES
ONLINE
Muhammad Izhar Ramli, Mohd Helmy Abd Wahab, Nabihah@Nornabihah Ahmad
Faculty of Electrical and Electronic Engineering
Kolej Universiti Teknologi Tun Hussein Onn
P.O Box 101, 86400 Parit Raja, Batu Pahat, Johor, Malaysia
Mizhar82@yahoo.com , helmy@kuittho.edu.my, nabihah@kuittho.edu.my

The parallel port consists of 25 pins and normally it is situated at the back of the computer as illustrated in
Figure 3.  The port using IEEE standard 1284-1994 and can be functioned in both direction.
Figure 3: Pin Numbering System for Parallel Port
Not all 25 pin is used in one time but it can be easily used with 8 pin OUTPUT.  The data is sent parallel at 8 bit
each time.  All pin are using OUTPIT at TTL level.  It means at ideal situation, when volt is 0 shows that volt in
LOW logic (0) and when volt is 5 shows that volt in HIGH logic (1).  But in actual situation, the amount of the volt
is different with the ideal when it is connect to the circuit.
3.2 Driver Installation
NTPORT.ocx is a driver file need to be installed before any communication can be made through the Port.
NTPORT is distributed with application setup file. To install NTPORT simply run the setup file. It will place the
DLPORTIO.DLL and NTPORT.OCX files into our system directory and will also register these files in the
user
ELECTRICAL
APPLIANCES
REMOTE
COMPUTER
INTERFACE
CIRCUIT
LAMP
MECHANICAL
SWITCHING
USER
CONTROL
SYSTEM
International Conference on Science and Technology: Application in Industry and Education (2006)
Windows registry. Setup will also place the DLPORTIO.SYS file into our computers system/drivers or
system32/drivers directory.
3.3 Interface Circuit
Interface circuit is designed to enable signal can be transmitted from server to hardware device. The circuit is
constructed based on the circuit schematic and tested in the Digital Laboratory using IDL-800 Digital Lab as shown
in Figure 4. Figure 5 illustrated a circuit that it used to test the control module circuit using application software. The
circuit use 8 LED and 8 resistors 330 Ω.
Figure 4: IDL-800 Digital Lab
Figure 5: Circuit tester
LED connected to the eight pin data parallel port at pin 2 to 9.  HIGH signal at this pin will enable LED to switch
ON.   Table 1 shows how the LED is switch on effect by application software.   The BUTTON is click consecutive
from above table to below where each BUTTON has its relationship to the pin at parallel port like table 2.  The box
that is black shows that the LED is switch ON.
Table 1: The result for a circuit test using application software
 LED 1 LED 2 LED 3 LED 4 LED 5 LED 6 LED 7 LED 8
BUTTON 1
BUTTON 2
BUTTON 3
BUTTON 4
BUTTON 5
International Conference on Science and Technology: Application in Industry and Education (2006)
BUTTON 6
BUTTON 7
BUTTON 8
Table 2: The relationship between BUTTON and PIN
BUTTON PIN
1 2
2 3
3 4
4 5
5 6
6 7
7 8
8 9
3.4 Control Circuit
These circuits act as a switch which control using electrical signal and not using mechanical switch.  Based on
Figure 4, it supplies the signal +5V from parallel port to active the circuit.    The volt 9V is used to active the relay
so that it can be ON with HIGH input.  D1 used to block inverted current.  Relay 9V is used because it has low
barricade when it’s ON compare to transistor.  Figure 6 shows the circuit that when it is ON, relay will has barricade
less than 1Ω.
Figure 6: Control Circuit
3.5 The operation of control circuit
As we can see in schematic diagram (Fig. 7) is a combination from the circuit at figure 6.  The circuit